result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings.

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

		  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are denominated
in currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily United States
Dollar (“USD”).

		  The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies
(Note 16) for working capital purposes.

		  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations, namely Malaysia, United States, Mainland China, Taiwan and Philippines. The Group’s net
investments in foreign operations are not hedged as these currency positions are considered to be
long-term in nature.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the increase/(decrease) in the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against SGD and Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) with all other
variables held constant:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD - strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 12 20
USD/SGD - weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (12) (20)
USD/RM - strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 38 36
USD/RM - weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (38) (36)

	 (c)	 Liquidity risk

		  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises
primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s cash and
short-term deposits, operating cash flows, availability of banking facilities and debt maturity profile are
actively managed to ensure adequate working capital requirements and that repayment and funding needs
are met. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding